STATE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
New Rule, R.1987 d.84, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. ll 79(a), 19 N.J.R. 297(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.239, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1309(a), 33 N.J.R. 2483(a).
Rewrote the section.
New Rule, R.2006 d.42, effective January 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 947(a), 38 N.J.R. 819(b).
Former N.J.A.C. 13:39A-5.3, Educational credentials for applicants
for licensure as physical therapists assistants, repealed.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:39A-5.3 and amended by R.2007 d.21,

tant Examination and the State jurisprudence examination, an
applicant shall be deemed eligible for licensure provided the
applicant meets all other requirements for licensure.
(c) Passing examination scores shall be as follows:
1. National Physical Therapy Examination and Na-
tional Physical Therapist Assistant Examination: 600 based
on a scale of200 to 800.
2. State jurisprudence examination: 80.
(d) An applicant who does not pass the National Physical
Therapy Examination or National Physical Therapist Assis-
tant Examination within two years from the date of taking the
initial examination shall update his or her application for
licensure filed with the Board.
New Rule, R.1987 d.84, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. ll79(a), 19 N.J.R. 297(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.87, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5447(a), 26 N.J.R. 1105(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.239, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. l309(a), 33 N.J.R. 2483(a).
Rewrote the section.

Language Internet Based Test (TOEFL IBT) examination,
which test shall have been taken within the two years
immediately preceding the filing of the application for
licensure in New Jersey.
(b) A passing score on the TOEFL examination shall be a
score of at least 220. A passing score on the TOEFL IBT
examination shall be a score of at least 24 on the writing
portion, at least 26 on the speaking portion, at least 18 on the
listening portion and at least 21 on the reading portion.
( c) The TOEFL examination score shall be submitted with
the application for licensure.
39A-13 Supp. 1-16-07
13:39A-5.7
New Rule, R.1987 d.84, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1179(a), 19 N.J.R. 297(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.240, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(a), 22 N.J.R. 1616(a).
Revised rule to include specific countries where training has been
received.
Changed score requirement on TOEFL test from 600 to 550.
Revised text to require an applicant to submit proof of test score
results simultaneously with an application for licensure.
Amended by R.1996 d.325, effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1925(b), 28 N.J.R. 3598(b).
Added Jamaica, Nigeria, and Ghana.
Amended by R.2001 d.239, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1309(a), 33 N.J.R. 2483(a).
Added designations; in (a), substituted "An" for "Any", substituted
"213" for "550" and inserted "in New Jersey" following "for licensure";
in (b), substituted "The TOEFL examination score shall" for "Such
evidence must"; in (c), substituted "The TOEFL" for "This", inserted "in
(a)" following "those listed", substituted "request" for "application" and
deleted "demonstrating" preceding "which demonstrates".
Amended by R.2006 d.42, effective January 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 947(a), 38 N.J.R. 819(b).
In (a), deleted", Jamaica, Nigeria, and Ghana" following "New Zea-
land" and increased attainable score from 213 to 220.
Amended by R.2007 d.21, effective January 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2990(a), 39 N.J.R. 222(a).
In (a), substituted "passing score" for "score of at least 220" and
inserted "or Test of English as a Foreign Language Internet Based Test
(TOEFL IBT) examination"; added new (b ); recodified former (b) as ( c );

a licensee for continuing professional education credit. The
licensee shall submit on a form approved by the Board the
title, date and location of the course, program or seminar for
which approval is being sought and the information required
of a continuing professional education provider pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 13:39A-9.6(a)l.
(h) Continuing education courses, programs and seminars
shall be offered on a nondiscriminatory basis. Membership
organizations may discount the cost of attending continuing
education courses, programs and seminars for dues-paying
members.
Amended by R.2007 d.21, effective January 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2990(a), 39 N.J.R. 222(a).
Deleted "professional" preceding "education" throughout; inserted
"licensed" throughout; and rewrote (d) and (e).
Amended by R.2008 d.272, effective September 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. l 760(b), 40 N.J.R. 5243(a).
In (c)l, substituted "10" for "two"; and in (c)3, substituted "10" for
"12" twice.
13:39A-9.4 Documentation of continuing education